scope of the impairment testing calculations as none of the goodwill is attributable to Australia.

A terminal value using the 2016 stable state (ie no growth above 2% inflation) cash flow has been included.

Based on the above assumptions, the valuation supports the value of the intangible assets and goodwill of the Group.

Any adverse changes in actual performance of the products and services for the year ended 31 March 2012, or future rates of
growth, costs or the estimated terminal value will reduce the calculated recoverable amount and may result in recognition of
impairment in the carrying values of assets in future years.

b.	Sensitivities
The following table shows the effect on the recoverable amount of the New Zealand business (in $millions).The most material
assumptions used in the calculation of the value in use are the 15% discount rate and the sales growth of 3.5% (2% inflation
and 2014-2016 growth of 1.5%).  This is higher than the discount rate used within the business which is 11%.  For example
if the discount rate is increased to 16% and sales growth reduced from 3.5%
to 1.5% the value in use reduces by $1.7 million.

SALES GROWTH DISCOUNT RATES IN $ MILLIONS

18.0% 17.0% 16.0% 15.0% 14.0% 13.0% 12.0%

6.5% (0.6) - 0.7 1.5 2.2 3.1 3.9
5.5% (1.1) (0.4) 0.3 1.0 1.7 2.6 3.4
4.5% (1.5) (0.9) (0.2) 0.5 1.2 2.0 2.9
3.5% (2.0) (1.4) (0.7) - 0.7 1.5 2.4
2.5% (2.5) (1.8) (1.2) (0.5) 0.2 1.0 1.8
1.5% (2.9) (2.3) (1.7) (1.0) (0.3) 0.5 1.3
0.5% (3.4) (2.8) (2.1) (1.5) (0.8) - 0.8
-0.5% (3.8) (3.2) (2.6) (2.0) (1.3) (0.5) 0.3
-1.5% (4.3) (3.7) (3.1) (2.4) (1.8) (1.0) (0.3)

An adverse change of greater than $10,300,000 in the above sensitivity analysis will cause an impairment of the Group’s assets.
Based on the current sensitivity range there is no potential impairment.

54   SmartPay Limited Annual Report 2011

notes to the financial statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 March 2011

Deferred Tax Asset / (Liability)19

GROUP PARENT

2011 2010 2011 2010
$000  $000 $000 $000

Opening balance 114 108 120 (21)
Charge (credit) to profit and loss 847 6 (46) 141
Balance at end of the year 961 114 74 120

Deferred tax balance comprises:

Employee entitlements 135 97 26 -